Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

730 pm Thursday Havering Town Hall,
=UP 28 April 2016 Main Road, Romford
Members 11: Quorum 4
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Residents’ East Havering Residents’
®) 2 2)
Robby Misir (Chairman) Stephanie Nunn Alex Donald
Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair) Reg Whitney Linda Hawthorn
Ray Best
Philippa Crowder
Steven Kelly
UKIP Independent Residents
(1) (1)
Phil Martin Graham Williamson

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Requlatory Services Committee, 28 April 2016

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Requlatory Services Committee, 28 April 2016

A
[...]
nsider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by
reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration
Manager



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
10 March 2016 (7.30 - 10.15 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS: 11

Conservative Group Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair),
Philippa Crowder, Steven Kelly and +John Crowder

Residents’ Group Reg Whitney and +Jody Ganly

East Havering Linda Hawthorn and +Ron Ower

Residents’ Group

UKIP Group Phil Martin

Independent Residents  Graham Williamson

Group

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Ray Best, Alex Donald and

Stephanie Nunn.

+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Ray Best), Councillor Ron
Ower (for Alex Donald) and Councillor Jody Ganly (for Stephanie Nunn).

Councillors Damian White, Darren Wise and David Durant were also present for
parts of the meeting.

85 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present.

Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the
Committee.

410 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2016 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

With the Committee’s agreement the following amendment was made to the
minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2015.

Page 1



Requlatory Services Committee, 10 March

2016

411

Minute 365 was amended to read:

Councillor Chapman concluded by commenting that the proposal would not
be suitable in the long term as it would impact on the residential amenity
and asked that the Committee considered how this loss of amenity would be
resolved for a five year period.

P1407.13
[...]
EDULE OF ENFORCEMENT NOTICES

The Committee considered and noted the schedules detailing information
regarding enforcement notices updated since the meeting held in December
2015.

Schedule A showed notices currently with the Secretary of State for the
Environment (the Planning Inspectorate being the executive agency)

awaiting appeal determination.

Schedule B showed current notices outstanding, awaiting service,
compliance, etc. with up-dated information from staff on particular notices.

The Committee NOTED the information in the report.

PROSECUTIONS UPDATE

The report updated the Committee on the progress and/or outcome of
recent prosecutions undertaken on behalf of the Planning Service.

The Committee NOTED the report.

SCHEDULE OF COMPLAINTS

Members had previously been emailed a schedule which listed the
complaints received by the Planning Control Service regarding alleged

Page 10



Requlatory Services Committee, 10 March

2016

426

planning contraventions for the period 13 November 2015 to 19 February
2016.

The Committee NOTED the report and AGREED the actions of the Service.

SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS

During the discussion of the reports the Committee RESOLVED to suspend
Committee Procedure Rule 8 in order to complete the consideration of the
remaining business of the agenda.

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
31 March 2016 (7.30 - 11.30 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS: 11

Conservative Group Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair),
Ray Best, Steven Kelly and +Damian White

Residents’ Group Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney

East Havering Alex Donald and Linda Hawthorn

Residents’ Group

UKIP Group Phil Martin

Independent Residents  Graham Williamson

Group

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Philippa Crowder.
+Substitute member: Councillor Damian White (for Philippa Crowder).

Councillors Robert Benham, Dilip Patel, Viddy Persaud, Linda Trew, Linda Van
den Hende and Jeffrey Tucker were also present for parts of the meeting.

65 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present.

Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against.
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the
Committee.

427 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2016 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 13



Requlatory Services Committee, 31 March

2016

428

429

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Damian White declared a prejudicial interest in application
P1210.15. Councillor White advised that he was the Cabinet Member for
Housing and the applicant was the Council.

Councillor White left the chamber prior to the consideration of the report and
took no part in the voting.

P1210.15 - 1 KILMARTIN WAY, HORNCHURCH

The proposal before Members was for the erection of eighteen dwellings
comprising of ten two-bedroom houses and eight three-bedroom houses.

The application site was Council owned land.

A late letter of representation was received from Councillor Barry
Mugglestone. A copy of the letter was given to each Member of the
Committee.

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was
addressed by an objector with a response from the applicant’s agent.

The objector commented that the access road to the proposed development
was situated adjacent to his property and was not wide enough to
incorporate two way traffic and a pavement on either side. The objector also
commented that there had been drainage problems on the site and that
existing residents would be losing the use of their garages.

The applicant’s agent responded by commenting that he had worked closely
with planning officers to present a suitable scheme which had been the
subject of two public consultations. The agent also commen
[...]
Legal Agreement under the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following:

e A financial contribution of £18,000 to be paid prior to commencement
of development and to be used towards infrastructure costs.

e All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of
receipt by the Council.

e To pay the Council’'s reasonable legal costs in association with the
preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of the agreement,
irrespective of whether the legal agreement was completed.

e Payment of the appropriate planning obligation/s monitoring fee prior
to completion of the agreement.

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement,
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

P1453.15 - 20 FARM ROAD, RAINHAM - DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING
BUNGALOW AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF FOUR DWELLINGS

The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development
qgualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £6,580 and without debate
RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be
acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under
Section 106 of the Town and

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following:

. A financial contribution of £18,000 to be used for educational
purposes.
. All contribution sums should include interest to the due date of

expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of
receipt by the Council.

. The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement was completed.

. Payment of 
[...]
ning Act 1990
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. SC10 (Matching materials)

All new external finishes shall be carried out in materials to match those of the existing
building(s) to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:-

To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area, and
in order that the development accords with the Development Control Policies Development
Plan Document Policy DC61.

3. SC32 (Accordance with plans)

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete
accordance with the approved plans (as set out on page one of this decision notice).

Reason:-

The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the development is
carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from the details approved, since the
development would not necessarily be acceptable if partly carried out or carried out
differently in any degree from the details submitted. Also, in order that the development
accords with Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC61.

INFORMATIVES

1. Approval - No negotiation required

Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: No significant problems were identified
during the consideration of the application, and therefore it has been determined in
accordance with paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Page 36



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 28th April 2016

APPLICATION NO. P0213.16

WARD: Rainham & Wennington Date Received: 12th February 2016
Expiry Date: 13th May 2016

ADDRESS: CEME
Marsh Way
Rainham

PROPOSAL.: Change of use of 1,454 sq.m. of floor space in the West Wing of the main
CEME training and conference centre from a D1 use to a mixed D1 and
B1 use

DRAWING NO(S): Location Plan - Drawing Number 1
Site Plan - Drawing Number 2
Grou
[...]
ocument Policy DC61.

INFORMATIVES

1. Approval - No negotiation required

Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: No significant problems were identified
during the consideration of the application, and therefore it has been determined in
accordance with paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Page 41



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 28th April 2016

APPLICATION NO. P0242.16

WARD: Romford Town Date Received: 18th February 2016
Expiry Date: 14th April 2016

ADDRESS: Romford Brewery Shopping Centre
Romford

PROPOSAL.: Installation of a climbing play frame on the approved patio and
installation of 2No.Customer Order Display(COD) and associated
Canopies

DRAWING NO(S): 6563-AL-001 Rev B Location

6563-PL-004 Rev F Proposed site layout
6563-SA-8120-P002A Block Plan

COD DT Canopy

EQO001 Outdoor Climb 3x2 Renders
EQO001 Outdoor Climb 3x2 Activities
EQO001 Outdoor Climb 3x2 Views

RECOMMENDATION It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the
condition(s) given at the end of the report

CALL-IN
The application has been called-in by Councillor Frederick Thompson for the following reason:-

He considers the site to be unsuitable for the children's play equipment as it would be subject to
much airborne pollution from vehicular traffic. The site is next to Waterloo Road which is heavily
trafficked and which frequently has extended lines of traffic with idling engines as a result of
queuing traffic around the Brewery entrance. Cars picking up food from the drive through facility
would add to this. There are no objections to the two information boards.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site lies on the western edge of the Brewery development adjacent to Waterloo
Road. The site is currently occupied by a single storey building that accommodates an A1 unit,
formerly occupied by Carphone Warehouse, and a bus drivers welfare
[...]
ull time students, with the focus on residential training.

It is intended that the maijority of students would arrive at the facility by either public transport or

Page 48



dedicated shuttle bus and then remain at the centre during their stay. The proposed development
would retain the existing on site car parking arrangements which provide a capacity of 62no.
parking spaces, plus 2no. accessible spaces. An additional 10no. cycle storage spaces would also
be provided.

RELEVANT HISTORY
230/48 Conversion of stables - Approved

188/50 Conversion of garage - Approved

405/57 Extension to test room - Approved

486/59 Building for trainees (sales and servicing centre) - Approved

1037/66 20 Bedroom annexe, showroom & external work in garden - Approved
342/67 Bedroom annexe - Approved

1948/70 External toilet extension - Approved

1382/83 Car park extension - Approved 7/3/84

LO008.15 - Refurbishment works to the stable block, including; removal of external fire
escape stair, removal of externally mounted air conditioning units, reinstatement
of original window openings, replacement of non-original windows with new
timber sash windows and internal modifications.

Awaiting Decision

P1591.14 - Widen the access (drive entrance) to Bower House from 4 metres to 6 metres
with associated landscaping.

Apprv with cons 10-04-2015

L0018.14 - Listed Building Consent to widen the access (drive entrance) to Bower House
from 4 metres to 6 metres with associated landscaping.

Apprv with cons 10-04-2015

LO013.08 - Listed building consent for repairs to and redecoration of existing windows and
doors. Repointing to window and door reveals where defective only

Apprv with cons 16-12-2008

P0950.02 - Alterations to car parking setting out and landscape works
Apprv with cons 23-08-2002

L0006.02 - Alterations to car parking and landscaping works
Apprv with cons 23-08-2002

L0003.02 - Alterations to car parking and landscaping works
Refuse 25-04-2002

P0395.02 - Alterations to car parkin
[...]
ation). CIL is payable within 60 days of
commencement of development. A Liability Notice will be sent to the applicant (or anyone
else who has assumed liability) shortly and you are required to notify the Council of the
commencement of the development before works begin. Further details with regard to CIL
are available from the Council's website.

2. Approval - No negotiation required

Statement Required by Article 35 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015: No significant problems were identified
during the consideration of the application, and therefore it has been determined in
accordance with paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Page 64



OFFICER REPORT FOR REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE - 28th April 2016

APPLICATION NO.
WARD:

ADDRESS:

PROPOSAL:

DRAWING NO(S);

L0008.15

Havering Park Date Received: 30th September 2015
Expiry Date: 25th November 2015

Bower House
Orange Tree Hill
Havering-atte-Bower
Romford

Refurbishment works to the stable block, including; removal of external
fire escape stair, removal of externally mounted air conditioning units,
reinstatement of original window openings, replacement of non-original
windows with new timber sash windows and internal modifications.

PL100
PL101
PL102
PL104 Rev. A
PL105
PL106
PL110
PL111
PL112
PL116
PL117
PL118
PL119
PL120
PL121
PL130
PL131
PL132 Rev. A
PL150
PL151
PL152
PL153
PL154
PL155
PL160
PL161

RECOMMENDATION Approval subject to no contary direction from the Secretary of State

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to the grounds of Bower House, Orange Tree Hill, Havering-atte-Bower.
The site comprises a Grade | listed mansion house which is located to the south of the site as well
as a Grade | listed stable complex located to the rear of the main house set within spacious

Page 65



landscaped grounds. In addition to the listed buildings a series of mid-twentieth century buildings
lie towards the north of the site set within a historic walled garden area. The grounds are accessed
from the west via a driveway leading from Orange Tree Hill.

The site is currently owned by The Amana Trust, a registered UK charity whose aims are to
advance the Christian faith and to educate people in relation to that faith. The Trust has occupied
the buildings and grounds for educational purposes since 2005 and currently occupies the two
Grade | listed buildings on the site and has also made use of the facilities added to the site during
the post-war period. Prior to the occupation of the site by the Amana Trust the site was owned by
the Ford Motor Company who also used the buildings for conferences and training purposes.

In terms of the Local Development Framework (LDF) land designation, the Bower House grounds
are located within the Havering-atte-Bower Conservation Area and the Havering Ridge Area of
Special Character. The site is also located within the Metropolitan Green Belt and a Archaeological
Priority Area.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

The application is seeking listed building consent for the refurbishment works to the stable block,
including; removal of external fire escape stair, removal of externally mounted air conditioning
units, reinstatement of original window openings, replacement of non-original windows with new
timber sash windows and internal modifications.

The wider development would involve the demolition of the former Ford training centre and
dormitory buildings that were originally constructed in the 1960's and are located to the rear of the
main Bower House. Under the proposals these buildings would be replaced with a new purpose
built training centre, including classrooms, a kitchen and a dining room, which is being considered
under planning application P1286.15.

As part of the removal of the post-war twentieth buildings, the Grade | listed stable block and
chapel would be refurbished internally and the fenestration restored and repaired. A biocked up
window opening i
[...]
ng.gov.uk
01708 432800

Local Development Framework
The London Plan
National Planning Policy Framework

None

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X]
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community []
Residents will be proud to live in Havering [X]

Page 87


mailto:@havering.gov.uk

SUMMARY

The Council are in receipt of an application seeking planning permission for the
construction of a single storey annexe building in the rear garden environment of
24 Rosebank Avenue.

Due to the potential for the annexe to be accessed independently of the main
dwelling, a legal agreement is required to ensure that the annexe shall be used
only for living accommodation ancillary to that of the main dwelling and to ensure
that the annexe and main dwelling operate as a single planning unit.

The development proposed is considered to be acceptable in all material aspects
and it is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions
and also the completion of a legal agreement to ensure that the unit remains as
an annexe to the main dwelling and not a separate residential unit.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the application is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject
to applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following:

. That the residential annexe hereby approved shall be permanently retained
as an annexe to the existing dwelling at 24 Rosebank Avenue and shall not
be sub-divided or sold off separately from the main dwelling.

. The Developer/Owner pay the Council’'s reasonable legal costs in
association with the preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of
the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed.

. The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s
monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement.

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to e
[...]
atements received 10 March 2016.

Page 116



_ Agenda Item 8
&¢ Havering

g L ONDON BOROUGH

REGULATORY REPORT
SERVICES
COMMITTEE

28 April 2016
Subject Heading: P1020.15: 57 Rockingham Avenue
Garage conversion of double garage with
extension to form a granny flat for family
on site (Application received 12 November
2015)
Ward Hylands
Report Author and contact details: Helen Oakerbee
Planning Manager
helen.oakerbee @havering.gov.uk
01708 432800
Policy context: Local Development Framework
The London Plan
National Planning Policy Framework
Financial summary: None

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X]

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community 0

Residents will be proud to live in Havering [X]
SUMMARY

The application is for the alteration and extension of an existing detached garage,
to enable its conversion into a residential annexe connected with the existing
dwelling at 59 Rockingham Avenue. The proposal is judged acceptable in all

Page 117


mailto:@havering.gov.uk

material respects but this is subject to conditions and also completion of a legal
agreement to ensure that the unit remains as an annexe to the main dwelling and
not a separate residential unit.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the application is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject
to applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following:

e That the residential annexe hereby approved shall be permanently retained
as an annexe to the existing dwelling at 57 Rockingham Avenue and shall
not be sub-divided or sold off separately from the main dwelling.

e The Developer/Owner pay the Council's reasonable legal costs in
association with the preparation of a legal agreement, prior to completion of
the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal agreement is completed.

e The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s
monitoring fee

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

28 April 2016 (7.30 - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Melvin Wallace (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best, Steven Kelly and +Joshua Chapman 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 
 

Alex Donald and +Linda Van den Hende 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Philippa Crowder and 
Linda Hawthorn. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Joshua Chapman (for Philippa Crowder) and 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende (for Linda Hawthorn). 
 
Councillor Frederick Thompson was also present for part of the meeting. 

 
20 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
441 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 10 March and 31 March 2016 were 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 28 April 
2016 

 

 

 

442 P0242.16 - ROMFORD BREWERY SHOPPING CENTRE, ROMFORD  
 
The report before Members was for the installation of a climbing play frame 
on the approved patio and installation of two customer order displays and 
associated canopies. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
Frederick Thompson on the grounds that he considered the site to be 
unsuitable for the children's play equipment as it would be subject to much 
airborne pollution from vehicular traffic. The site was next to Waterloo Road 
which was heavily 
trafficked and which frequently had extended lines of traffic with idling 
engines as a result of queuing traffic around the Brewery entrance. Cars 
picking up food from the drive through facility would add to this. There were 
no objections to the two information boards. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a response from the applicant. 
 
The objector commented that exposure to harmful emissions would be 
dangerous to children using the proposed climbing play frame, the objector 
also commented that climbing frames were usually found in parks and not 
close to car parks. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Frederick Thompson addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Cllr Thompson commented that diesel engines contributed to releasing 
Nitrogen micro-particles that if humans were exposed to over a period of 
time could cause irreversible lung damage to children. Councillor Thompson 
also commented that children would be consuming food after playing on the 
climbing frame that would be exposed to the micro-particles and other 
airborne bacteria. Councillor Thompson concluded by asking that the 
Committee refuse the planning application.  
 
During the debate Members discussed the possible pollution problems and 
the proposal’s proximity to the main roads surrounding the site. 
 
Members also sought and received clarification of the robustness and height 
of the fencing surrounding the site. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the granting of planning permission be delegated to 
the Head of Regulatory Services subject to the applicants providing details 
of a minimum 1.5m high fencing to the curtilage of the play area. If this was 
not secured then the application was to come back to the Committee for 
determination. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 28 April 
2016 

 

 

 

443 P0159.16 - HAVENDALE, 58 ORANGE TREE HILL, HAVERING-ATTE-
BOWER, ROMFORD - LOFT CONVERSION, SINGLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION AND CONVERSION OF A FRONT BAY WINDOW  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

444 P0208.16 - CITRUS GROVE, ORANGE TREE HILL, HAVERING-ATTE-
BOWER, ROMFORD - PROPOSED DOUBLE STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO THE REAR ELEVATION, 
RECONFIGURATION OF THE ROOF TO INCLUDE A FRONT DORMER 
AND REAR FLAT ROOF WITH LANTERN AND RECONFIGURATION OF 
THE INTERNAL LAYOUT  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

445 P0213.16 - CEME, MARSH WAY, RAINHAM - CHANGE OF USE OF 
1,454 SQ.M. OF FLOOR SPACE IN THE WEST WING OF THE MAIN 
CEME TRAINING AND CONFERENCE CENTRE FROM A D1 USE TO A 
MIXED D1 AND B1 USE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

446 P1286.15 - BOWER HOUSE, ORANGE TREE HILL, HAVERING-ATTE-
BOWER, ROMFORD - DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING TWENTIETH 
CENTURY BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT 
TRAINING CENTRE FACILITY WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING TO 
THE WALLED GARDEN AREA ALONG WITH REFURBISHMENT 
WORKS TO THE STABLE BLOCK  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 28 April 
2016 

 

 

 

447 L0008.15 - BOWER HOUSE, ORANGE TREE HILL, HAVERING-ATTE-
BOWER, ROMFORD - REFURBISHMENT WORKS TO THE STABLE 
BLOCK, INCLUDING; REMOVAL OF EXTERNAL FIRE ESCAPE STAIR, 
REMOVAL OF EXTERNALLY MOUNTED AIR CONDITIONING UNITS, 
REINSTATEMENT OF ORIGINAL WINDOW OPENINGS, REPLACEMENT 
OF NON-ORIGINAL WINDOWS WITH NEW TIMBER SASH WINDOWS 
AND INTERNAL MODIFICATIONS.  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
Listed Building Consent be granted subject to no contrary direction from the 
Secretary of State. 
 
 

448 P1910.15 - FAIRLAWNS, HAVERING-ATTE-BOWER, ROMFORD - THE 
ERECTION OF A NEW DWELLING HOUSE AND DETACHED CART 
SHED TO REPLACE THE EXISTING RESIDENTIAL UNIT INCLUDING 
THE REMOVAL OF A BARN, OUTBUILDINGS AND CARAVAN  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report with an additional condition preventing any mobile home(s) being 
stored or placed on the site for whatever purpose. 
 
 

449 P0109.16 - 24 ROSEBANK AVENUE, HORNCHURCH - ERECTION OF A 
GRANNY ANNEXE IN THE REAR GARDEN  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the application was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable 
subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the following: 
 
• That the residential annexe hereby approved shall be permanently 

retained as an annexe to the existing dwelling at 24 Rosebank 
Avenue and shall not be sub-divided or sold off separately from the 
main dwelling. 

 
• The Developer/Owner pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in 

association with the preparation of a legal agreement, prior to 
completion of the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal 
agreement was completed. 

 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s 

monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 28 April 
2016 

 

 

 

The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement was carried by 10 votes to 0 with 1 
abstention. 
 
Councillor Nunn abstained from voting. 
 

 
450 P1390.15 - 1-3 STATION ROAD, HAROLD WOOD  

 
The report before Members detailed an application for the demolition of the 
existing building and the erection of a new block comprising of three retail 
units at the ground floor and six two bedroom flats above. 
 
During the debate Members sought and received clarification of the parking 
arrangements and the access and egress arrangements for the proposed 
development. 
 
Several Members raised concerns regarding the lack of parking provision 
that would be made available to the development both in retail and 
residential use. 
 
Members also discussed the issue of resident parking permits not being 
issued to future occupiers of the residential units and the possibility of 
displaced parking taking place in the surrounding area. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be approved however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission which was 
carried by 9 votes to 2.  
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused on the grounds: 
 

 The proposal would by reason of its overdeveloped scale of 
development and complete absence of on-site car parking would fail to 
cater for the reasonable needs of future occupiers and would materially 
worsen parking conditions and congestion in the locality to the detriment 
of amenity.  This could not be reasonably mitigated by denying parking 
permits as no CPZ existed. 

 

 The proposal by reason of cramped overdevelopment of site failed to 
provide amenity space reasonably meeting needs of future residents. 

 

 Failure to provide legal agreement to secure contribution to education. 
 
The vote for the resolution to refuse the granting of planning permission was 
carried by 9 votes to 2. 
 
Councillors Misir and Chapman voted against the resolution to refuse the 
granting of planning permission. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 28 April 
2016 

 

 

 

451 P1020.15 - 57 ROCKINGHAM AVENUE, HORNCHURCH - GARAGE 
CONVERSION OF A DOUBLE GARAGE WITH AN EXTENSION TO 
FORM A GRANNY FLAT FOR A FAMILY ON SITE  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
the application was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable 
subject to applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure 
the following: 
 

 That the residential annexe hereby approved shall be permanently 
retained as an annexe to the existing dwelling at 57 Rockingham 
Avenue and shall not be sub-divided or sold off separately from the 
main dwelling. 

 

 The Developer/Owner pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs in 
association with the preparation of a legal agreement, prior to 
completion of the agreement, irrespective of whether the legal 
agreement was completed. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s 
monitoring fee prior to completion of the agreement. 
 

That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission subject to the 
completion of a legal agreement was carried by 10 votes to 0 with 1 
abstention. 
 
Councillor Nunn abstained from voting. 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


